STATE OI' WISCCLISIN
LEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYI'ENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

LOCAL NO. 31, LAUNDRY, DRY CLEANERS :
AND DYE HOUSE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL

UNION, :
Complainant, :
: Case IV
VS. : No., 17892 C(Ce=-1538
: Decision No. 12988

BLUE RIBBOMN ENTERPRISES, LTD. d/b/a :
BLUE RIBBON DRY CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY :
AND DEAN DICKINSON, :

Respondents. :
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Pppearances:
Torrison and Hoene, Attorneys at Law, by Mr. Robert C. Hoene, for
the Complainant. - -
Steele, Smyth, Klos & Flynn, Attorneys at Law, by Mr. Robert .
Smyth, tor the Respondents., T T

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIOWNS O LAW AN ORDER

Complaint of unfair labor practices having been filed with the
Viisconsin LEmployment Rclations Commission in the above-entitled matter,
and the Commission having conducted hearing on said complaint at
LaCrosse, Wisconsin on May 24, 1974 before Commissioner Zel S. Rice II,
and the Commission having considered the evidence, and being fully
advised in the premises, makes and issues the following Findings of
F'act, Conclusions of Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Local lio. 31, Laundry, Dry Cleaners and Dye House llorkers
International Union, referred to herein as tne Complainant, is a lanor
organization having its offices at 2318 South 13th Place, LaCrosse, lis-
consin. .

2. That Elue #ibbon wmnterprises, Ltd. d/b/a Blue Ribbon Dry Cleaners
and Laundry, referred to nerein as the Respondent, is an Employer having
a laundry and dry cleaning plant at 1911 George Street, LaCrosse, Visconsin,
and maintains three branches in the LaCrosse area; and that the Respondent
Dean Dickinson, has a proprietary interest therein.

3. That prior to January 2, 1974, and at least from March, 1968,
the aforementioned laundry and dry cleaning plant was owned by one Roy
Samp and operated as Haddad's Dry Cleaners and Laundry; hereinafter
referred to as Haddad's; that during said period, the Complainant, as
the collective bargaining representative of the production and maintenance
employes of Haddad's, and Samp, were parties to collective bargaining
agreements covering the wages, hours and working conditions of said
employes; that said agreements were .negotiated by the Complainant and
Samp in joint negotiations with other laundry and dry cleaning firms in
the LaCrosse area, whose production and maintenance employes were also
represented by the Complainant; that the Complainant and samp were
parties to a collective bargaining agreement in effect from March 29,

1968 though March 28, 1971, which included among its provisions, a wage
schedule, a provision for dues check-off, and pavments by Samp to a health
and welfare fund covering said emploves; that said agreement was
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extended by Samp and the Complainant, which extension improved the health
and welfare kenefits, resulting in increasing Samp's contribution to

the fund to $15.38 per employe per month; that subsequently'durinc

1973 Samp and the Complainant orally agreed to wage increases to employes,
effective March 29, 1973 and Septemkber 29, 1973; that such increases were
inplemented by Samp in accordance with said oral agreement; and that

Samp continued to abide by the terms of said written and oral agreenent
until he sold his business to the Respondent, who took over the Georgz
Street plant on January 1, 1974, at which time all four productlon and
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4, That on December 28, 1973 and January 25, 1974, Lewis Bailly,
Complainant's Secretary-Treasurer, billed Haddad's for the remittance of
union dues for five named employes for January and February, 1974; that
the Respondent submitted a total of $20.00 for each of said months to
the Complainant for four employes, one having quit on December 15, 1973;
that Bailly also billed Haddad's for health and welfare fund contributions
for the months of January and February, 1974, for the four employes in tne
sum of $15.38 per employe; and that Respondent remitted the required
surs for said months to Bailly.

3. That on Janueryv 28, 1974, Complainant's kecording Secretary
directed a letter to Pickinson, setting forth the Complainant's intent
to reopen the collective bargaining agreement, which was to expire on
rMarch 28, 1974, for negotiations; that on February 6, 1974 said
Lecording Secretary directed another letter to Dickinson, wherein she
indicated that a negotiation meeting hiad Leen scheduled for February 1z,
1974, and wherein she indicated the site of the meeting; that in said
letter the necording Secretery also indicated the persons who would
comprise the Complainant's hargaining team, wihich included Irene Tolokken,
an emplove of the Respondent; and that said Recording uecretarv alonc
with tnhe latter's letter, enclosed a copy of the Lorplalnant'e pPronos als
as follows:

"CHANGES 2N IL.CDIFICATIOLS

1. Paid l.olidavs-
Friday after Thankscgivinc.
Last complete worlk day kefore Christmas, regarcless
of the cday it falls on.
Good Friday. 4
slew Years Lve.

2. Vecation-
3 weelks at 3 years
4 vieeks at 12 years
5 weeks at 20 years

3. Vacation pay pasec on 45 hour wcek or incentive, which-
ever is higuest.

4. Increased insurance bebefits. [sic]
5. Breaks increased to 15 minutes.
6. Pay raise of § 1.25 per hour, per year of the 3 year contract.
7. Sick days-
1 per month, 12 per year, accumulative for 1 year.
If an employee does not use all 12 he or she will
pe paid for those not used in a seperate [sic] check

at the end of the year.

8. wongevity,



9. Funeral vay.

10. Pay for jury uuty.
11. i1l raises pased on prescent work loaas. '’
6. hat on February 12, 1974 cickinson and John rngstad,

Jespondent's :anager, met with tue Complainant's bLargaining teamn and

its International Vice Iresident, fhartin 2. VWiite, Jr., at the

wvaCrosse Lauor remple: that during the coursze of sai¢ meeting, ticizinson
stated that tine previous owner had not advised nhim of the prescnce of a
Union in the dry cleaning plant, and that he personally was not - for"
unions recause he &id not know much awout them, but that if that was
what the emploves wanted, he would go alonc with it; and that upon
reviewing the items on Complainant's “Chances and Modifications® pro-
wosal, Lickinson stated thaet he was in favor of the Complainant's
proposals vith regard to jury duty ancd funeral leave; and that furtier
discussion was held concerning Complainant's proposal for insurance,
whereupon Dickinson expressed a desire to investicate the proposal
because ue thought he could arrange a rnore wpeneficial insurance -plan;
that in discussing the wage proposal, the Cowmplainant's team reduced
their demand to an increase of $1.20 oer hour to be spread over a
three-vear weriod; that Dickinson responded that he desired to check on
he insurance and pending financial transaction prior to proceeding witu
further discussions; and tiiat thereupon the meeting was concluded.

7. That a second meeting was ield on Pebruary 22, 1974 at the
LaCrosse holiday Inn, which was attended by certain members of the
Complainant's bargaining team, including Tolokken and by bickinson, and
also Ted Ward, the Owner of LaCrosse lModern Cleaners, who had earlier
suggested to Dickinson the possibility that they work together in the
meetings with the Complainant; that during the course of said meeting the
Complainant modified its demands, proposing the $1.20 per hour increase
over a tiiree-year period, an additional paid holiuay, four weeks'
vacation after 20 yecars of employment and paid jury duty and funeral
leave; that during the discussion involving health and welfare contri-~
butions to be paid by tne Employers, Vard aavised Dickinson that the
amount of the Ermmloyer contribution would be determined by the settlement
reacied by the Complainant in negotiations with the F. ., jleans Cc., an
employer in LaCrosse, as had been the practice in the past; and that
thereupon the meeting was terminated since Dickinson was unable to remain.

8. That on two or three occasions during February, 1974,
Dickinson called a meeting of the emploves in the work premises during
a coffee break, and that during such meetings Dickinson questioned the
employes concerning their reasons for wanting to ke in the Union, and
that he suggested that if the employes gave up their concerted activity
and accordingly the $20.38 presently being designated for dues and nealth
and welfare contributions, he could continue to follow the current con-
ditions of employment and perhaps improve upon them; that Dickinson
specifically offered at least seven paid nolidays, paid jury duty and
funeral leave (husband, wife, child -~ one week; mother, father - three
days; brother, sister - two cays), four weeks' vacation after 20 years
service with vacation pay kased on 40 hoursper week rather than 45, and
investigation of health insurance for those employes unable to secure
coverage through a husband's employment; 1/ and that thereby, Dickinson

1/ It is unclear whether the Pespondent stated at the private meeting

- or at a subsequent meeting on larch 14 that he was offering the
employes a 20 percent wage increase or comprehensive insurance
program, but the record discloses at an unspecified point in time,
Dickinson set forth the same.
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made promises of benefits concerning the terms and conditions of
employment to said employes in exchange for their disaffiliation from
Complainant.

9. That during one of the aforementioned private meetings,
subsequent to Dickinson's indication to employes of possible changes
in their conditions of employment, bickinson prepared a letter, which
the employes in the unit signed at his request as follows:

¥13 March 1974

Helen Palmer

President~Local 31

Laundry, Dry Cleaning and Dye House Workers
1805 South 16th Street

La Crosse, Wisconsin

Dear lirs. Palmer:

We the members of local 31, formerly employed by Laddads Lry
Cleaners and Laundry wish to make the following of our wishes,
thoughts and intentions known.

Firstly, as of January 2, 1974 the liaddad's operation passed
from existence and a new entity, Blue Ribbon Interprises, Ltq,,
d/b/a Blue Ribbon Dry Cleaners and Laundry came into existence.

Secondly, to this point the new enterprise has not recognized
local # 31.

Thirdly, we feel that because of prevailing conditions in the
dry cleaning and laundry industry, not only in the country as
a whole but more praticularyly [sic] in the La Crosse area,
collective bargaining will only serve to place our jobs in
jeavrody. [sic]

Wle Go hereby wish to indicate our desire to disafiliate [sic]
from local 31 and to enter into seperate [sic] negotiations with
the management of Blue Ribbon Dry Cleaners and Laundry.

This disafiliations [sic] is effective immediately and is evidenced
by this letter and our signatures below afixed [sic] and witnessed.

Sincerely,

Irene Tolokken /s/ ©Dorothy lartin /s/ Sandra Van Tol /s/ Sally
Buchholtz /s/

Mrs. Irene Tolokken Dorothy Martin Sandra Van Tol Sally Buchihholtz
Ship [sic] Steward

(notorized)*

10. That a third meeting was held on March 14, 1974 at the LaCrosse
Labor Temple, which was attended by the Complainant's bargaining teanm,
including Tolokken, and by Dickinson and Ward; that during said meeting
discussion ensued regarding the funeral leave proposal; that thereupon
Dickinson stated to the representatives of the Complainant that he did
not “owe® Complainant anything, and Dickinson then requested Tolokken
to remove the above-noted letter from her purse; that Tololken did so
and Dickinson read same aloud; that White inquired as to the manner in
which the signatures of the employes had been obtained on said letter
by Dickinson; that the latter reiterated the conditions of employment
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he had offered to the employes in his meetings with them, and the fact
that the employes would no longer be reguired to pay dues to the Com-
plainant, and that the former contributions to the health and welfare
fund would offset the cost of the benefits he would grant to the
employes; that further Dickinson indicated that, in his opinion, the
enployes would fare better without representation by the Complainant;
that Dickinson indicated that he had drafted the letter and claiwed

that the employes signed same of their own free will; and that thereupon
the meeting was concluded.

11. That no further meetings were held between any representatives of
the Complainant and Dickinson; that following the meeting of larcn 14,
Dickinson raised the employes' hourly rate from $2.08 to $2.37, and
implemented the remaining benefits offered to employes in the aforemen-
tioned private meetings, and at the same time Dickinson advised the
employes that the previous vacation benefits would continue in effect.

12. That during the course of the hearing in the instant matter,
the Respondent, by its counsel, contended that the employes of the
kespondent employed at the George Street plant did not constitute an
appropriate unit.

13. That the activity engaged in by the Respondent, through its
acent, Dean Dickinson, in promising wage increascs and other benefits
to its employes and later iwplerenting same, and by requesting the
employes to execute the letter of “"dissaffiliation", was calculated to,
and did, in fact, interfere with, restrain and coerce its employes in
the exercise of their right to engage in concerted activities in and
on behalf of the Complainant.

14, That the activity engaged in by the Respondent, through its
agent, Dean Dickinson, in the conduct of the meetings with its employes,
without notice to, and in the absence of, representatives of the Com-
plainant, during which Dickinson offered, and later granted unilaterally,
increases in wages and other benefits to employes, and in the preparation
of the letter of "disaffiliation®, executed by the employes at
Dickinson's request, was designed to, and engaged in, for the purpose of
undermining the prestige and authority of the Complainant as the
collective bargaining representative of the employes; and that thereby
the Respondent engaged in conduct designed to reject the principle of
collective bargaining, and also thereby refused to bargain with the
Complainant.

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact the
Coramission makes the following

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the production and maintenance employes of the Respondent
Blue Ribbon Enterprises, Ltd. d/b/a Blue Ribbon Dry Cleaners and Laundry
constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining
within the meaning of Section 111.05 of the Wisconsin Lmployment Feace
Act, and that since January 1, 1974, and at all times thereafter, the
Complainant, Local lo. 31, Laundry Dry Cleaners and Dye House Workers
International Union, has been and is, the exclusive collective bargaining
agent of the employes in said unit within the meaning of the Wisconsin Employ-
ment Peace Act.

2. That the Respondents, Slue Ribbon Enterprises, Ltd., d/n/a
Elue Ribbon Dry Cleaners and Laundry, and Dean Dickinson by promising
wage increases and other benefits to employes, and later implementing
same, and by requesting employes to execute a letter indicating their
disaffiliation from the Complainant, Local lo. 31, Laundry, bry Cleaners
and Dye Louse Workers International Union, all for the purpose of
interfering with, restraining and coercing employes in the exercise of
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their right to engage in concerted activity within the meaning of
Section 111.04 of the Viisconsin Imployment PPeace ict, encaged in, and
is engaging in, unfair labor practices within the neaning of JSection
111.06(1) (a) of the Viisconsin Lmployment Peace Act.

3. vhat the Respondent, Dlue pfibbon lnterprises, Ltd., d/b/a
glue Ribbon Dry Cleaners and Laundry, and Lean Dickinson, oy refusing
to recognize, bargain and negotiate with the Conplainant, Local No. 31,
Laundry iLry Cleaners and Dye iiouse Workers International Union as the
exclusive representative of employes in the aforesaid appropriate unit,
and by unilaterally implementing changes in wages and other emplovrient
benefits covering emploves in said unit, has engagecd in, and is engaging
in, unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 111.06(1) (a)
and (a) of the Wisconsin Lmployment Peace Act.

Upon the Lasis of the above and forecoing Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, the Commission makes the following

ORDII

I7T 15 OPDERED that the espondents, slue Dibbon Lnterprises, Ed.
o/ /a Slue oibion Ory Cleaners and Laundry and Dean bickinson, ary otiier
officers andé agents sinall immedliately.

1. Cease and desist from:

(a) Lncouraging.cuploves to refrain from merbersiiin in
the Complainant, Local i.c. 31, Laundry, Dry {leaners
Dye iZouse Workers International Undon by prorising
ané irplementine chances in wagas, and other employment
henefits, or any other conditions of eirlovment.

() FRefusing to recognize, bpargain and necotiate vits Tobo
clainent, wawdry, oSry Clearers and oyn .louse LOXILerS
Tpternational Tnion, as the exclusive collective
Largaining representative of production and maintenance
emnloves, with respect to wages, hours and other con-
ditions of employment.

(c) Unilaterally implementing ciianges in wages, houxs and
other conditions of employment affecting production
and maintenance employes.

(d) In any other nanner interfering uitli, restrainine, or
coercing its enployes in the exercise of their rigut to
self~orcanization, to form, join, or assist the Comwlainant
nocal wo. 31, Laundry, opry Cleaners and liye house Lorikers
International Union, or any other labor organization, to
bargain collectively through representatives of tueir
own choosing and to encage in concerted activities ZIfor
the nurwose of collective bargaining, or to refrain fromn
any and all such activities, except as authorized in
Snction 111.06 (1) (c) of the iiisconsin i.mploynent Peace «Ct.

ceice tne following affirmative action waich the Cominission
finds will effectuate tie policies of the iiisconsin Erployment leace
et

(a) tpon racuest .,argain collectively ith wocal :Jo. 31,
Launcry, “rv Cleaning end Dye House Jorkers Internatioual
Union, as the exclusive collective oargaining represen-
tative of ail the emploves in the aforesaid appropriate
collective vargaining unit withh respect to wages, nours
anc. otner conditions of employment, and if an understanding
is reacned, erpodvy such understanding in a signed &jree-—
ment.



(iv)

(c)

wotify all of its employes by posting in a conspicuous
place on its George Utreet preuaises, wiiere notices to
all its cmployes are usually posted, a copy of tie
llotice attached hereto and warked "APPENDIN AY., Zuca
copy shall oe signed by bvean bickinson and shall be
posted irmediately upon rcceipt of a copy of this Order,
and snall remain posted for sixty (60) days therceafter.
Reasonanle steps shall Le taken by the slue Riovwon
unterprises uLtd., d/b/a Dlue kibbon Dry Cleaners and
Laundry to insure that said Notice is not altered,
defaced, or covered by other material.

Hotify the Visconsin imployment Relations Commission
in writing, within ten (10) days of the receipt of a
copy of this Order what steps it has taken to comply
herewiti.

Given under our hands and seal at the
City of iladison, Wisconsin tiis /#%
day of Cctober, 1374.

WISCOWSLIN LlPLOYMEHT RALLATIONS COWuiSs1Cu

Howard S. Eellwan, Comnissioner
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LPPENDIX *u”

NOTICE T0 ALL wiPLOYLS

Pursuant to an Crcer of the Wisconsin Lmployment kelations
Coruaission, and in order to effectuate the policies of the Wisconsin
umployment Peace Act, we hereby notify our employes taat:

1. WE WILL NOT encourage our employes to disaffiliate fron
merbership in Local MNo. 31, bry Cleaning, Laundry and Dye

House Workers International Union by promising and implenenting

changes in wages, and other employment benefits, or any other
conditions of employrent.

2. WE WILL HOT refuse to recognize Local iio. 31, Dry Cleaning,
Laundry and uye house Workers International Union as tae
exclusive collective bargaining representative of our
production and maintenance ewployes, with respect to wages,
hours and other conditions of employment.

3. UK YILL WOT in any other manner interfere with, restrain,
or coerce our employes in the exercise of their right to self-
organization, to form, join, or assist Local Ko. 31, wry
Cleaning, Laundry and Dye ilouse Workers International Union,
or any other labor organization, to bargain collectively
through representatives of their own choosing and to engage
in concerted activities for the purpose of collective bar-
gaining, or to refrain from any and all such activities,
except as authorized in Section 111.06(1) (c) of the wisconsin
Lmployment Peace act.

4. TE WILL upon request bargain collectively with Local Lo. 31,
waundry, bry Cleaners and uye House Workers International
Union as the exclusive bargaining representative of the
production and maintenance employes enployed at our George
Street plant with respect to wages, nours and other terms
and conditions of employment, and if an understanding is
reached, embody such understanding in a signed agreerent.

BLUE SIBBCN ENTERPRISES, LTD. d/b/a 3LUL
RIBBOil DRY DLEANERS AIID LAUNDRY

ey

by

Dean Dickinson

-
[Ke}
~J)
=
.

vated this cay of '

THIS LOTICL nUSY RoOMAIN POSTED FOR SIKTY (60) DRYS I'ROM THE DAVE
FEREOF AGD MUST WOT SE ALTERED, DEFACED OR COVLRED BY ANY MATERIAL.
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BLUE RIBBON BHTERPRISES, LTD., d/b/a SiUd RIBBOL] DRY CLDANBERS ALD
LAUNDRY and DEAW DICKINSOW, IV, Decision No. 12998

MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING PFINDINGS
OF FACT, CONCLUSIONWS OIF Law AND ORDLI

The complaint alleges that the Complainant has represented tie
ewployes of the &mployer, previously employed in the same facility
by haddad's Dry Cleaners and Laundry, over a period of many years and
that the instant Lwmployer recognized the Union as the collective bar-
gaining representative of said employes wherein Dean Dickinson, sole
proprietor of Respondent, on February 12 and 22, 1974 entered into
negotiations on wages, hours and conditions of employment. The com-
plaint further alleges that subsequent to February 22, 1974 the Lmployer
refused to bargain collectively in good faith with the Union and dis-
couraged employes with respect to their membership in the Complainant
in violation of the Wisconsin Umployment Peace Act.

‘‘he ctmployer in written answer, denied all substantive allegations
herein, including a denial that it had at any time recognized the
Complainant as the collective bargaining representative of its employes
employed in the George Street plant. At thne hearing, counsel for the
smployer appeared specially and moved that the complaint herein be
dismissed, and alleging that the unit wes inappropriate and also moved
that a representation election should be conducted among all employes
employed in all four sites operated by the Employer. Thereby, the
imployer argues, the appropriate collective bargaining unit would be
established and the employes would determine whether they desire to be
represented by the Union for purposes of collective bargaining. 1lhe facts
clearly establish that the employes at the George Street plant have in
the past, and at all times material herein, constituted an apporpriate
unit.

The Commission has held where an employer is aware of the majority
status of the union and engages in activity to dissipate the Union's
najority, an election is not necessary to establish representative
status and the Emplover will be reguired to bargain with the union. 2/

In light of the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
the discussion to follow, the Imployer's motion for the conduct of a
representation election is without merit and is therefore denied.

Voluntary Recognition of Collective Bargaining Representative

"hereas the Smployer denies that it has, at any time relevant hereia,
recognized the Union as the collective bargaining representative of its
George Street production and maintenance employes, such a conclusion is
not supported by tie actions of Dean Dickinson. Dickinson at no tiue
prior to the hearing in the instant proceeding questioned the majority
status of the Union. Furthermore, he proceeded to bargain with the
Union's representatives on at least two occasions, in TFebruary, 1274.
Proposals and counterproposals were discussed ana agreement, althougn
short of formalization, appeared inminent on several items, including
pay for jury duty and funeral leave.

During the course of the first meeting, Dickinson stated that ne
was not in favor of unions, but if that was what the employes wanted
that he would go along with it. At neither the initial meeting on
February 12, 1974, nor the subsequent negotiation sessions on February 22

2/ Tony's Pizza Pit (9405-A, B) 10/68 (aff. Dane Co. Cir. Ct. 7/70);
- Euckley Laundry Co. (8943-E, C) 7/70; Valley Sanitation Co., inc.
(9475-n) 1/71.
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and lMarch 14, 1574, did bickinson express a good faitihh doubt tunat the
Union was not, in fact, the majority representative of the production
and maintenance employes employed at tue George Street plant.

Furthermore, the fact that Ted Tard, owner of LaCrosse Modern
Cleaners, was present at two bargaining sessions and suggested to
bickinson that they worlk together in negotiations, substantiates tuat
Dickinson was aware of ais predecessor's participation in multi-employer
bargaining. In the absence of any indication that Dickinson attempted
to withdraw from such arrangement and in light of his active participation
with Ward, in at least one negotiation session, it is concluded that
Dickinson acknowledged the exclusive collective bargaining representative
status of the Union witi respect to the production and maintenance employes
employed at the George Street location.

The Unfair Labor Practices

Tie facts relevant to the instant proceeding have been set fortu
in the Findings of Fact and will not te repeated nerein. It is significant
that Dickinson, wnen called as a witness, Gid not deny the events set
forth in the Findings of ract.

Dickinson was aware tnat his production and maintenance employes
were menbers of thie Union, as substantiated by the fact that ne remitteu
dues to the Union for said employes for the montiis of January and Feo-
ruary, 1974. lie also remitted payments to tne health and welfare fund on
benalf of such employes. Following two bargaining sessions Dickinson
pecame aware of the Union's demands and set upon a course to ric
himself of tihe obligation to bargain in good faith with the Union by
calling meetings with employes at the George Street plant and prowmising
said employes increases in wages and other wenefits to disccurage taeir
affiliation with the Union. At one of the meetings, e requestea tie
enployes to sign a letter which he had prepared, wherein tne employes
indicated their desire to so dissaffiliate. Under such circunstances,
we cannot conclude that the employes' action in that regard was voluntary,
and therefore, in that regard, the Employer committed a violation of
Section 111.06(1) (a) of the Act. 3/

in 4 & ii Cuevrolet Co., inc. (4U33-4) 4/56, tie Cowmalssion founa
taat oy bargaining cirectly with employes individually after a uaion
haa peen selected as the bargaining representative, an employer uad
refused to bargain collectively within the meaning of Section 111.0¢
(1) (d) and (a).

“*, . . the duty of management to bargain in good faith is
essentially a corollary of its duty to recognize the union.'
fuis obligation is said to require 'at a mininum recognition
that the statutory representative is the one witua waow . . .
[the employer] . . . must deal in conducting bargaining negotiations,
and that it can no longer bargain directly or indirectly witn
the employees.' %he statutory obligation thus imposed is

to deal witn the employees through the union rather than
dealing with the union through the employees. Thus, atteunpts
to bypass the representative may be considered evidence of
bad faith.

3/ Rainbow Auto \:.ash Corp. (4788) G/58; Y.Ch of Milvaukec (44uv5) 2/57:
L Doyle Litno & Printing Co. (8126-C) 5/68; lierrill llotor bervice
(10844) 12/72.
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The employer's pargaining obligation is premised upon the
majority status of the uwnion. Indivicdual dealings with
employees at a time when the union claims, but does not actually
represent, a majority may not be used as evidence of bad faitin.
but a belief that the union has lost its majority is not a grounu
for refusing to bargain wiiere thc wmajority issue is 'raiscd by
the ewmployer in a context of illegal anti-union activities, or cther
conduct by the employer aimed at causing disaffection from the
union' or designed to gain 'time in wiich to undermine the union'. 4/
Dickinson, in attempting to negotiate directly with the employes,
violated Section 111.06(1l) (d) and (a) of the Act. During the conduct
of such sessions, Dickinson attempted to undermine and bypass the par-
gaining representative oy offering his employes improvements in the terms
of employment for their disavowal of the Complainant.

The Commission has also found that, where an erployer changed
working conditions without negotiating with a bargaining representative,
winen the latter was seeking to negotiate a collective bargaining agree-
ment, the employer nad refused to bargain in good faith. 5/ Zccordingly,
the Respondent, by Dickinson's unilateral granting of a wage increase,
refused to bargain with the Union and in that regard violated
Section 111.06(1) (d) and (a) of the Act.

Dated at liadison, Wwisconsin this /4 day of Cctober, 1974.

WISCONSIW BIPLOYMENT IELATIONS COLdiI5SIui

4/ jorris, “he Developing Labor Law, p. 305, citing LRk v, Insurance

- Agents' Int'l., Union, 361 US 477, 484-485, 45 LRRM 2705 (1960),
General wlectric, 150 HLRB 192, 194, 57 LKRM 1491 (1964). See notes
59-85 supra. See also lMedo Photo Zupply Corp., v. #LRE, 321 U €78,
14 LRRM 581 (1944); Vwings & V.heels, Inc., 139 WLRB 578, 51 Liduwi
1341 (1962); Channel Master Corp., 162 LLRB 632, 64 LRRM 1102 (1967);
Cal-Pacific Poultry, Inc., 163 LLRB 716, 64 LRRM 1463 (1967). 1In
a real sense, bypassing the representative means failing to bargain
collectively - a per se refusal to bargain; nowever, the cases gen-
erally treat “bypassing” as merely evidence of lack of good faitn in
the duty to bargain. Insular Chemical Co., 128 KLRB 93, 46 Luld. 1268
(1%60). C & C Plywood Corp. 163 HLRE 1022, 64 LLRi 1488 (1367).

5/ WNopack, Inc., 5708 (3/61).
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